

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Tremell Armstead, *Petitioner*,

v.

United States of America, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
CELIA C. RHOADS
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
CELIA_RHOADS@FD.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Judgment at Issue 1

Jurisdiction 2

Statutory Provision and Rule Involved..... 3

Statement of the Case 4

 I. Mr. Armstead enters into a plea agreement under Fed. R. Crim.
 P. 11(c)(1)(C) and is sentenced to 180 months in prison..... 5

 II. Mr. Armstead seeks a sentence reduction under Amendment 782,
 but the district court determines it has no authority to grant the
 motion based on *Freeman* and *Benitez*. 6

 III. The Fifth Circuit affirms..... 9

 IV. This Court grants petitions for writ of certiorari in *Hughes* and
 Koons to resolve identical and related questions to those
 presented by Mr. Armstead’s case. 9

Reasons for Granting the Petition 12

 I. By granting writs of certiorari in *Hughes* and *Koons*, this Court
 already has determined that the issues Mr. Armstead raises are
 worthy of this Court’s attention..... 12

 II. This Court should grant Mr. Armstead’s petition, because the
 circuits are deeply divided on this issue, with the majority
 misapplying *Marks* to the *Freeman* decision. 12

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011)	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	13
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 542 (2017)	10
<i>Koons v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 543 (2017)	10, 11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	passim
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	14
<i>United States v. Armstead</i> , 706 F. App'x 219 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Benitez</i> , 822 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 698 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 704 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 541 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 849 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2017)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 699 F. App'x 325 (5th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>United States v. Koons</i> , 850 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 658 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 682 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 808 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2015)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582..... passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11..... passim

Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Amendment to the Sentencing Guidelines (July 18,
2014)..... 6
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10..... 6
